

NO. 93800-8

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JONATHAN SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

SPOKANE VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

---

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346  
Law Offices of Jeffrey Needle  
119 1<sup>st</sup> Ave. South - Suite #200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 447-1560  
Email: [jneedle@wolfenet.com](mailto:jneedle@wolfenet.com)

Attorney for WELA

Michael Subit, WSBA #29189  
Frank Freed Subit & Thomas LLP  
705 2nd Ave Ste 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104-1798  
Telephone: (206) 682-6711  
Email: [msubit@frankfreed.com](mailto:msubit@frankfreed.com)

Attorney for WELA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The WLAD and Title VII Require Employers to Proscribe Religious Proselytizing that Creates a Hostile or Discriminatory Work Environment.....	3
B. The First Amendment Does Not Prevent Employers from Proscribing Religious Discrimination and Harassment and also Allows Employers to Restrict Religious Proselytizing that Falls Short of Creating an Unlawful Work Environment.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

STATE OF WASHINGTON CASES

*Benjamin v. WSBA*, 138 Wn.2d 506, 980 P.2d 742 (1999).....19

*Blackburn v. State*, 186 Wn.2d 250, 375 P.3d 1076 (2016).....5

*City of Bellevue v. Lorang*, 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....17

*Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*, 98 Wn. App. 845,  
991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....6

*Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*, 103 Wn.2d 401, 693  
P.2d 708 (1995).....5, 14

*Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 286 v. Port of Seattle*,  
176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 756 (2013).....4-5, 18

*Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.*, 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....6-7

*Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Wash.*, 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012).....14

*Robel v. Roundup Corp.*, 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....5

*Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t*, 196 Wn. App. 21,  
381 P.3d 1259 (2016) .....4, 6, 11, 12-13

*State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm*, 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002).....4

*State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.*, --- Wn.2d ---, 389 P.3d 543 (2017).....3

FEDERAL CASES

*Baty v. Willamette Industries, Inc.*, 172 F. 3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999).....16

*Boothe v. Pasco Cty.*, 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....16

*Burlington Northern and Sante Fe Railway Co. v. White*,  
548 U.S. 53 (2006).....14

<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9-11, 12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	19
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernadino</i> , 572 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Dixon v. The Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3-4
<i>Erickson v. City of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Kan. 2002).....	19
<i>Hufford v. McEnaney</i> , 249 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 824 F.Supp. 847 (D. Minn.1993).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Multnomah County, Or</i> , 48 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs Ass'n v. Clarke</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Wisc. 2007).....	9
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F. 3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)....	7, 11-12
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	16, 18-20
<i>Rivero v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 316 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486, 1535 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	16
<i>Robinson v. York</i> , 566 F. 3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D. D.C. 2014).....	9
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Ed.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 9, 15-16

*Venters v. City of Delphi*, 123 F.3d 956  
(7th Cir. 1997).....7-9, 12, 13, 14, 17

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 49.60.030(1).....5

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....6, 7
